DOC # 847378
08/04/2014 08:32AM Deputy: PK

RECORDING COVER PAGE OF}I:ICIA:ch IEECORD
(Must be typed or printed clearly in BLACK ink only equeste y:
and avoid printing in the 1” margins of document) iMortgage Services, LLC
Douglas County - NV
KarenfE111son - Recgrder
Page: 1 o 9 Fee 47 .00
APN# 1219-03-002-027 BKo814 PG-419 RPTT: 0.00

(11 digit Assessor’s Parcel Number may be obtained at:
http://redrock.co.clark.nv.us/assrrealprop/ownr.aspx)

TITLE OF DOCUMENT
(DO NOT Abbreviate)

Loan Modification Agreement

Document Title on cover page must appear EXACTLY as the first page of the
document to be recorded.

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

iMortgage Services LLC

iMortgage Services LLC
2570 Boyce Plaza Rd

Pittsburgh PA 15241

RETURN TO: Name

Address

City/State/Zip

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO: (Applicable to documents transferring real property)

Name

Address

City/State/Zip

This page provides additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2.
An additional recording fee of $1.00 will apply.
To print this document properly—do not use page scaling.



of 12

0487313 0DODOBAYS O96TXX 3

BK 814
PG-420

847378 Page: 2 of 9 08/04/2014
When Recorded, Return To:
Green Tree Servicing LLC
7360 South Kyrene Road, T214
Tempe, AZ 85283

Account Number: 822836789

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA]
. reiationshi‘;E; that work@ ﬁm@‘} %&@W‘M%&
green tree o Ty

Loan Modification Agreement

Borrower ("I")1: VALERIE J. BLACK

Lender ("Lender"): Green Tree Servicing LLC

Date of mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) and Note ("Note”): 11/23/2005
lLoan Number: 822836789 Recorded 12/12/2005 Instrument No. 0663104 Book 1205 Page 5107
Property Address [and Legal Description if recordation’is necessary] ("Property"): RE(,@;ZC)S of

219 JOBE CT GARDNERVILLE, NV 89460 DOUGLAS (L@VN'?/{\ v
APN:1219-03-002-027
In this Agreement “I”, “ME” or “MY” refers to the Borrower(s) signing below.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all'material respects, then this Loan Modification
Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1).the Mortgage on the Property,
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together; as they may previously have been
amended, are refetred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement.. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2

have been satisfied.
1. My Representations . | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. | 'am experiencing a financial hardship, and as aresult, (i)1 am in default under the Loan Documents, and

(ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage

payments now or in the near future;

| live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;

There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents;

I have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not required to

disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the

Loan Modification program ("Program"));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection with this
Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true
and correct;

Dow

1If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as "I". For purposes of this
document, words signifying the singular (such as "I') shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa where
appropriate.

06/14/2011, Page 1

A0

Modification Agreement, LTR-468



BK 814
PG-421

of 12

048?313 0DDDOAATE OIGTXY 4

3 of 9 08/04/2014

847378 Page:

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.

3.

F.
G.

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so; and
I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan.

| understand and acknowledge that:

A. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE under this Agreement;

B. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and
this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by
the Loan Documents; and

C. lunderstand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and-until (i) | receive from the Lender a

The Modification.

copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective-Date (as defined in Section
3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will.not be obligated or bound to make any
modification of the Loan Documents if 1 fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true.in all material respects and all

preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically
become modified on 08/01/2014 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain
unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this
modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will. not take effect. The first modified
payment will be due on 08/01/2014.

B.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 12/01/2035.

The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of
the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other
costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the
Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $576,135.11
(the “New Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to.add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding
principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the.interest rate in effect under this
Agreement. | also understand that this means ‘interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to
the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this*Agreement.

$288,067.56 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and | will not
pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$288,067.55. Interest at the rate of 2.00000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
as of 07/01/2014 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
08/01/2014. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Monthly Estimated
int t Rat Interest Rate Prlrctlpal f"d hEllonthly Total Monthly Payment Number of
Years nterest Rate Change Date nieres Scrow Payment* Begins On Monthly
Payment Payment Payments
Amount Amount*
$297.90 $1,170.24
1-5 2.000% 07/01/2014 $872.34 adjusts adjusts 08/01/2014 60
annually after | annually after
year 1 year 1
Adjusts Adjusts
6 3.000% 07/01/2019 $1,013.46 Annually Annually 08/01/2019 12
Adjusts Adjusts
7 4.000% 07/01/2020 $1,162.42 Annually Annually 08/01/2020 12
Adjusts Adjusts
8-21 4.250% 07/01/2021 $1,200.43 Annually Annually 08/01/2021 172
Adjusts Adjusts
22 4.250% 11/01/2035 $186,068.89 Amiually Anriually 12/01/2035 1

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance

monthly payment may change accordingly.

with applicable law and therefore my total

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents,
including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

Modification Agreement, LTR-468

06/14/2011, Page 2



BK 814
PG-422

of 12

0487313 ODODDBAYE O96TXX 5

4 of 9 08/04/2014

847378 Page:

D.

E.

I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the
l.oan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.

I agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Loan
Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (i) the date | pay the
entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the Maturity Date.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this

Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced
and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has
an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the-Lender has waived this requirement in
writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Pian or
Workout Plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except o the extent that they are-modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements,
and requirements of Loan Documents including my-agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may
change periodically over the term of my Loan.

This Agreement does not change my obligation to'pay Lender any. other charges or amounts due according
to the terms of my Loan Documents, including, but not limited to, late fees, insufficient funds fees and
payments due for escrowed taxes and/or insurance.

That the Loan Documents are composed of duly-wvalid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement,
remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the-Loan Documents; and that
except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly. modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and |
will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, |
agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit
the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale ortransfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date
the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage
without further notice or demand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, fo a transferee of my property as permitted under the
Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be
permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may
not.be assigned to, or.assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to
the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is
null and void:

That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures to
ensure that the modified morigage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification
and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the

Modification Agreement, LTR-468 06/14/2011, Page 3



of 12

0487313 000008898 DIGTXX b

Modification Agreement, LTR-468

Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Madification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii} correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is
detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected Agreement” will be provided to me
and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any
such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect,
such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and ! will not be eligible for a modification under the

program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS”) is a separate corporation organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number-of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M! 48501-
2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS-who has only legal title to
the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all'of those interests, including, but
not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required.of Lender including,
but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record persconal information, -including, but notlimited to, my name, address,

telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring

information, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to
the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification
Agreement by Lender to the investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s).

| agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects-the-true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or is
otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the
Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies-me against any loss associated with.a demand on the original note. All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." | agree
to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender’s written request for such

replacement.

If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then | agree that as of the Modification
Effective Date, | am terminating my right to borrow new funds under my home equity toan or line of credit.
This_ means that | cannot obtain additional advances, and must make payments according to this Agreement.
{Lender may have previously terminated or suspended my right to obtain additional advances under my
home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, | confirm and acknowledge that no additional advances may be

obtained.)
BK 814
[AAIAAIR 5223

847378 pPage: 5 of 9 08/04/2014

06/14/2011, Page 4



BK 814
PG-424

847378 Page: 6 of 9 08/04/2014

STATE OF Arizona

County of Maricopa

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of JUL 09 2014
by Susanne F. Roman of Green Tree Servicing LLC a corporation, on-behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

ERIAN AL ABBEE
Notary Public - State of Arizona
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Commission Expires Oct. 15, 2016




of 12

044?313 0DDDOBAY8 O9GTXX 7

BK 814
PG-425

847378 pPage: 7 of 9 08/04/2014

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

1 S P " "‘ ) } ‘ : v S
Green Tree Seryiging, Lic Untvew @ Black

Lender A VALERIE ,J. BLAGK
» 2/ /i
i Date /
Susa -Ro ;V o
By:_ Licensed Loss Mifigation Specialist

&

Date JUL 09 2014

This communication is from a debt collector. It is an attempt to collect-a-debt, and any information. obtained will be

used for that purpose.
[SPACE BELOW THIS LINE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT]

Attachments: Summary of Your Modified Mortgage, Two copies of the Modification Agreement

Modification Agreement, LTR-468 06/14/2011, Page 5



BK 814
PG-426

847378 pPage: 8 of 9 08/04/2014

STATE OF NEVADA)

) ss.
COUNTY OF Dcmg (a5 )
On T—(- 14 .20 before me,
YYYo /¥ l<elsih , a Notary Public, personally appeared

VALERIE J. BLACK , personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her-authorized
capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the-entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WI ESS my hand and official seal.

}f‘)&ﬁ (£ %Xf ( 3/} Notary Public in and for Said County and State

[SEAL]

T T L
...........................

MARY KELSH :
Hatary Public - State of Nevada }
\opoirinent Racorded in Douglas Ceunty &

QMQSGM Expires Novembers 2014

..........................
.......................................




BK 814
PG-427

847378 pPage: 9 of 9 08/04/2014
Exhibit “A”

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

The laend referread to herwin iz gituated in the State of Revada,
County of DOUGLAS, described ag follows:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest quurter of the
Southwest quarter of BSectien 3, Township 12 North, Range 19
Kast, X.D.B., & M., Douglas County, Nevads, more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at the Scuthwest corner of gaid Seotion 3,
proceed North 00°12°'1%%, West 467.41 feet along the Sectiocn
line to a Point; thencoe South 62°10145", East 336.72 feet
te the True FPoint of Baginning, which is the Southwest
gorner of tha parcel; proceed thence North 00°12:13" West,
312,70 feot to the Northwaest Qorner; thence North 89°57!
Bagt, 172.50 feet to the Northeagt corner; thence South
00°12'19* EBagt, 312.70 faaet to the Southeast coraner; thencs
Bouth 89°57' West, 17%2.50 feet to the True Point of
Beginning,

Aggegsor'e Parael No, 1219-03-002-027



